SEARS

OWNER'S
MANUAL

Model No.
919.329150

IMPORTANT:

Read the Safety Guidelines
and All instructions Carefully
Before Operating

120/240 VOLT » 5500 WATT
GENERATOR

* SAFETY GUIDELINES
+ ASSEMBLY

*» OPERATION

+ MAINTENANCE

* TROUBLESHOOTING
* REPAIR PARTS

Sold by Sears Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179 U.S.A,

DZ0s08 Rev. 0 87%00



TABLE OF CONTENTS

wamnw 1] s Ll 211} 2 stomge sdrasugy | L]0 1 8
Safety Guidelines................veemiceerarnn. 3-8 Troubleshooting Guide 19
Assembly......cueccnsarnncisennneasmannss 9-11  Generator Parts e 20-24
Operation ........coviee. 12-15 Engine Parts . e 25-29
Maintenance ... S ..16-17 Emissions Statement 30-31
Service Adjustments 18  How To Order Parts..........us...... Back Cover
HORSE POWER 10HP
DATE PURCHASED: GASOLINE CAPACITY 7 GALLON
OIL CAPACITY 26 OZ

MODEL NO:

SERIAL NOx MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

STORE WHERE PURCHASED: The Craftsman Warranty, pius a Maintenaice Agreement,

provide maximurn value for your Sears products. Con-
ADDRESS: tact your nearest Sears store for details.
e CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
Read and observe the safety rules.

TELEFHONE: Follow a reguiar scheduls in maintaining, caring for and

Reocord the above information about your unit using yaur generator.

so that you will be able to providae it in case of Follow the instructions under “Custorner Responsibili-

loss or theft. - ties” and "Storage” sections of this owner's manual,

tions in this owner's manual,

date of purchass.

If ?our Tecumash engine is used for commercial or rental
efp
during normal use,

Repaira neceasary
the angine or failura to malntain the equipment a

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON SEARS QENFERATORS

For onhva year from the date of g::ahaee. whan this Sears generator la maintained um::g-med according to the instruc-
will repalt, free of charge, any defect I material workmanship,

If your Sears Generator Is used for commercial or rental purpases, this waranty applies for only 90 days from the original

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON SEARS ENGINE

For one year from the date of purchase, when this Tecumseh sengine is malntained and operated according to the Instruc-
tions in this owner's manual, Sears will repalr, free of charge, any defect in matwrial and workmanship,

wrchage. This wamanty does not cover; Expendable items such as spark piugs and air filters, which become worn

because of operator abuse o lige Inclyding damage resuitl
'%ngig' the insiructions contain

covered under wairanty.
WARRANTY SERVICE fs AVAILABLE BY RETURNING THE GENERATOR TO THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER.
This warranly gives you spacific lagal righta and you may also have other rights, which vary from STATE TO STATE.

Sears, Roebuck and Co., D/817 WA, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

this warranty applias for 80 days from tha date

from na ol baing supplied to
n this owner's manuaf"re not

20408 Rew, b 0/00

2 — ENG



SAFETY GUIDELINES - DEFINITIONS

This manual contains information that 1$ im for to know and understand. This information relates to
protecting YOUR SAFETY and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. To help you recognize this information,
we use the symhbols to the right. Please read the manual and pay attention to thesa sections,

W DANGER

CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation

which, if hot avolded, will result in

Injury.

DANGER Indicates an imminantly hazardous situation
death or serigus

which, if not avalded, may result in

AWARNING

which, If not avolded, could result In

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation

result in

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol indicates a
potentially hazardous sftuation which, if not avoided, may

This product is not equipped with a spark arresting muffier. If the product will be used around flammable

materials, or on land covered with materials such as agricultyral

, forast, brush, grass, or other similar tems,

then an approved spark arrestar must be installed and is legally required in the state ef California. It is a viclation
of California statutes section 130050 and/or sections 4442 and 4443 of the California Public Resources Code,
unless the engine is equipped with a spark arrastor, as defined in section 4442, and maintained in effective
working order. Spark arresters are also required on some U. S. Forest service land and may also be legally
required under other statutes and ordinances.

This product may contain chemicals known to the state of California to causa cancer, birth defects, or other
reproguctive harm. This warming i given in compliance with California Proposition 65, as detectable amounts of
chemicals subject to proposition 65 may be contained in this product.

I

w

A A -

When using this product basic precautions should always be

followed inciuding the following:

A DANGER

RISK OF ELECTROCUTION AND FIRE

- SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS *

HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT
Altempting to connect generator Back foeding elactricity through a Never backfeed electricity through
diractly to the electrical system of any] building's slectrical system to the a structure's electrical system.

bullding structure.

outside utility feed lines could en-
danger repair persons attemnpting to
restore service,

Attempting to connact to the incen-
ing utility service could result in
electrocution.

Restoration of electrical service while
the generator is connected to the
incoming utility could result in a fire or
serious damage if a Isolator switch is
not installed.

Faliure to use a double throw transfer
switch when connecting to a
structure's electrical system can
damage appliances and WILL VOID
the manufacturer's warranty.

To connect to a structure's electri~
cal systerm in a safe manner,
always have a Double-Throw
Transfer Switch installed by a
qualified electrician and In compli-
ance with locsl ordinances. (When
installing a Double-Throw
Transfer Switch, a minimum of
10 gauge wiring must be used.)

3 - ENG

O20458 Reu. 0 wa/e0



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE GENERATOR.

4k DANGER

BISK OF ELECTROCUTION AND FIRE (cont’d)

HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT
Operation of generator in rain, wet, Watsr is an excellent conducter of Operate generator in a clean, dry,
icy, or flooded conditions. electricityl Water which comas in well ventilated area. Make sure

contact with electrically charged hands are dry before touching unit.

compenents can transmit electricity to
the frame and other surfaces, resuiting
in eleciricat shock to anyone contact-
ing them,

Use of wom damaged, undersized | Contact with worn or damaged Inspect extension cords before
or ungrounded extension cords. extansion cords could result in usa and replace with new cord if
electrocution. required.
Usa of undersize extension cords Use proper size (wire gauge)
could result in overhesting of the cordset for application see chart in
wires or attached items, resulting in the Asgembly section of this
fire. rmanual,
Use of ungrounded cordsets could Always use & cordsat having a
prevent operation of circuit breakers grounding wire with an appropriate
and result in electrical shock. grounding plug. DO NOT use an
ungrounded phig.
Placing generator on or agalnst Accldental lerkage of electrical Place generator an low conductiv-
highly conductive surface, such as | current could charge conductive ity surface such as a concrete
a steel walkway or metal roof, surfaces in contact with the generator. | slab.
ALWAYS operate generator a
minimum of six feet from any
conductive surface.
Improper connection of items to Exceeding the load capacity of the Read the load rating chart and
generator, generator by attaching too many instructions in the Wattage Calcu-
items, or itemns with very high load tation section. Maka sure that the
ratings to it could reault in overhsating | summation of electrcal loads for
of somae items or their attachment alt attachments does not exceed
wiring resulting in fire or electrical the load rating of the generator.
shock.
Operation of unit when damaged, Attemnpting to use the unit when it has | Do not oparate generator with
or with guards or panels removed, beer: damaged, or whaen it is not mechanical or electrical problem.
functioning normally could result in Have unit repairad by an Autho-
fire or electrocution. rized Servica Center.
Removal of guarding could exposa Do not operate generator with
elactrically charged componerts and | protective guarding removed.

result in slectrocution.

D000 Row O SAVDD

4—ENG



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE GENERATOR.

AWARNING

RISK OF FIRE
[A
HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT
Attempting to fill the fuel tank while | Gasoline and gasoline vapors can Turn engine off and allow It to cool
the engine is running. bacoma ignited by coming in contact | before adding fuel to the tank. Equip
with hot components such as the arsa of oparation with a fire extin-

Sparks, fire, hot objects

muffier, engine axhaust gases, or from
an gloctrical spark.

Cigarettes, sparks, fires, or other hot
objects can cause gasoline or gase-

guisher certified to handie gasoline
or fusl fires.

Add fuel to tank in wall ventilated
area, Make sure there are no

line vapors to ignite. satirces of ignition near the genera-
tor.
improper storage of fuet Improperly stored fuel could laad to ac- | Store fuel in a OSHA approved con-

cidental ignitioh. Fual impropserly se-
cured could gat into the hands of chil-
dren or other unqualifiod persons.

tainer designed to hold gasoline.
Store container In secure location o
prevent usg by others,

Inadequate ventilation for generator

Materials placed against or near the
generator or operating the generator in
areas whers the temperature axceeds

- 104° F. ambient (such as storage rooms
or garages) can interfera with its proper
ventilation faatures causing overheat-
ing and possible ignition of the materi-
als or buildings.

Qperate generator in a ciean, dry,
well ventilated arsa a minimum of
four feet from any building, ebject
or wall. DO NOT OPERATE UNIT
INDOORS OR IN ANY CONFINED
AREA_

Tampering with factory set engine
speed settings.

Engine speed has been factory set to
provide safe operation. Tampering with
the engite spead adjustment could re-
sult in ovarheating of attackments and
could cause a fire,

Never attemnpt to “speed-up” the
engine to obtalh more performance.
Both the cutput voltage and fre-
quency will be thrown out of stan-
dard by this practice, endangering
attachments and the user.

Overfilling the fuel tank ~ fuel spill-
age.

Spilied fuel and its vapors can bacome
ignited from hot surfaces or sparks.

Use care In filling the tank to avoid
spilling fuel. Make sure fuel cap is
secured tightly and check engine
for fuel leaks befors starting
engins. Move generator away
from refusling area or any spiflage
before starting engine. Allow for
fuel expansion. Keep maximum
fuel level ¥ inch below the tip of
the fuel tank. Never refuel with the
engine running.

5 — ENG

Dinage Rev. 0 Gajop



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE GENERATOR.

4 DANGER

isk of
Transporiing Generator
HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT

Fire, inhalation, Damage to Fusl or oil can leak or spilf and could | If generator is equipped with a fuel
Vehicle Surfaces result in fire or breathing hazard, seri- | shut-off valva, turn the valve to the
ous injury or death can result. Fuel or | off position before transporting to
oit leaks will damage carpet, paint or | avoid fuel leaks. If generator is not
other surfaces in vehicles or trailers, equipped with a fue{ shut-off valve,
drain the fuel from tank before trans-
porting. Transport fuel only in an
OSHA approved contalner. Always
place generator on a protective mat
when transporting to protect against
damage to vehicle from leaks. Re-
mave genherator from vehicle imme-
diately upon arrival at your destina-

tion

A DANGER
ISK OF -1 Tl D
WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT

Gasoline engines produce toxic car-
bon monoxide exhaust fumes.

Breathing exhaust fumes will cause se-

Hous injury or death,

Operate gsneratorin clean, dry, well
ventilated arsa, Never operate unit
in enclosed areas such as garages,
basements, storage, sheds, or in
any lecation oocupled by humans or
animals. Keap children, pets and
othars awsy from area of operating
unit

L2Cane Apw. ¢ &/8/00

6 — ENG



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TQ OPERATE GENERATOR.

A

AWARNING

RISK OF UNSAFE OPERATION

HAZARD

WHAT COULD HAPPEN

HOW TO PREVENT IT

Operation of generator in carelass
manner.

All sources of energy include the po-
tential for injury. Unsafe opsration or
maintenance of your generator couid
tead to serlous Injury or death to you or
others.

* Heview and understand ali of
the operating instructions and
warnings in this manual.

» Become familiar with the
operation and controls of the
generator. Know how to shut it
off quickly.

»  Equip area of operation with a
fire extinguisher certifled to
handle gasoline or fuel fires.

= Keap children or others away
from the generator al all times.

Operation of voitage sensitjve appli-
ances without a voltage surge pro-
tector.

Any gasoline opaerated housshold gen-
erator will incur voltage veriations caus-
ing damage to voltage sensitive appli~
ances or could result in fire.

Always use a UL listed voltage sen-
sitive surge protector to connect
voltage sensitive appliances (TV,
computer, sterec, etc.). Failure to
use a U.L. listed voltage surge
protector whl void the warranty on
your generator.

Notice: A muitiple cutlet atrip is not
4 surge protector make sure you use
a U.L listed voltage surge protec-
tor.

Raising or suspending generators
equipped with [ift rings improperly

Generator could fall causing serious in-
Jury or death to you or others.

Improper raising or suspending can
cause damage to the generator.

Always use proper connecting pro-
cedures as described in this manual
when oconnecting cables, chains, or
straps for ralsing or suspending gen-
erators equipped with {ift rings.

Always use cables, chains, or straps
rated at 2000 Ibs working load or
more 10 raise or suspend generator.

Operating generator while sus-
panded

Gienarator will not operate property and
will cause damage to the generator and
eould cause aerious injury or death to
you or othars.

Naver operate generator while sus-
pended or in an unlevel position.
Always operate generate on a flat,
leve] surface.

7 — ENG

070488 Ryv, © 8/B/00



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE GENERATOR.

AWARNING

RISK OF HOT SURFACES
IIMWIHI‘
HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT

Contact with hot engine and genera-
tor components.

Contact with hot surfaces, such as en- | During operation, touch only the
gines exhaus! components, could re- | control surfaces of the generator.
sult in serious burns. Keep children away from the gen-
erator at all times. They may not be
able to recognize the hezards of this
product,

AWARNING

RISK OF MOVING PARTS

HAZARD

WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT

Contact with moving parts can re-
sult in serious injury.

The generator contains parts which ro- | Never operate generator with guard-
tate at high speed during operation. | ing or cover plates ramoved. Avoid
These parts are covered by guarding | wearing loose fitting clothing or jew-
to prevent injury. elry which could be caught by mov-
ing parts.

AWARNING

HAZARD WHAT COULD HAPPEN HOW TO PREVENT IT
Lifting a very heavy object. Serious injury can resuft from attempt- | The generator is too heavy to be
ing to lift too heavy an object. lifted by one person. Obtain assis-
tance from others befom you try to
move It

D2c498 Ray. 0 /00

8 — ENG



ASSEMBLY
CARTON CONTENTS

1 - Parts Box

et ‘0‘\ Fost Brmctet % @DD}D @

heerteregmmIe UM

2-6/19-180 1 34" 2 - Washers 2. /818
Cap Screws Look Nuts
2 - Shoulder « Handls C
Balts 2 ope
1 - Parts Box
1 - Parts Bag

M A WARNING Bl installe& and/or used in
accordance with appropriate local electrical codes

and regulations. Refer to enclosed Instructions for

— *1 - Twistlock
1 - Boltle of ol Plug L14-30P proper installation,

Parts Bag for Battery Installation

om &= &

1- 5]1!-13: 3av 1 - Star Wagher - B5/He-18
I.ock Nuls

l 10
k Negative Ballery Cabla {Black)

1 = “L" Battory Brackst

oL I— 1 10
1 - Rad Positive Battery Cable {red) with battery bests
51z

2 - Battery Bolt Hold Down

9 — ENG D2048 Mov, T V0N



ACAUTION

Read owner's mahual. Do not attempt to operate equipment untll you have read Owner's
Manual for Safety, Assembly, Operation, Maintenance, Storage Instructions.

TOOLS NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY
1- Box Cutter or Knifa :
2 - 9/16 “ Wrenches

2 - 1/2" Wrenches

1 - 1" thick x 1' square piece of waod

REMOVE GENERATOR FROM CARTON
* Open carton from top.

* Cut ¢carton along dotted lines.

* RAemove all carton insarts.

* Remove generator through opening in carton.

« Using a 9/16 inch socket remove the two shipping
blocks from under the generator head. Unscrew
the balts and remove the wood blocks. NOTE: It
is very Important that these are removed before
starting your generator.

IMPORTANT: Before any atternpt to start your genera-
tor be sure to check engine oil (See Adding Engine Cil
paragraph in the Operation saction on page 14 of this
manyal,)

_____

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY

Recommended Battery for Electric Start: 12V - 45 A H.

or 210 GCA {Cold Cranking Amps)

Purchase battery and battery hardware separately, not
included with unit,

* Place battery in rack with terminals facing towards
generator head.

¢ Place battery bracket (A) over battery as shown
{opposite battery terminala).

&

e

Place "L* bak (B) through top and bottomn brack-
ets and secure with wing nut {C).

Locate the solenoid on the left side of the unit.

Solonoid

FiSor:\ Uk i (o] VBl Lawn & Garden batterics

can come In two terminal configurations. The
Pasitive {+) and Negative (-} terminals can be
oriented so that they are +/- or ~/+. In the
unlikely event that the battery terminals are
unmarked, we recommend that you return the
battery to the retailsr for exchange for a prop-
erly marked battery or Jet an authorized service
center install the battery for you, Failure to
connect the battery properly can possibly
cause bodily injury. In addition, extensive
engine electrical damage not be covered under
warranty can result.

O— «— +0
I L |

PISUENE N[ 1o Prevent sparks connect
the rad (positive) cable to the positive (+)
terminal before connecting the black negative
cable.

L ]

Remove the nut from the solenoid post closest to
the engine. Place one end of the positive {red)
battery cable onto the post. Reassemble nut and
tighten securely.

Slide protective cover over soienoid post.

Attach the other snd of the positive (rod) battery
cable to the positive {+) terminal on the battery.

10 — ENG




NOTE: Make sure red battery boots cover
mrnhrdbaﬁery cable terminals at battery and
soleno

* Aftach one end of the nagative {black) cable to the
negative {-) terminal on the battery.

*  Attach the other end of the negative {black} cable
to the frame as shown. Install the star washer
between the cable and the frame.

IMPORTANT: See Caution on page 10
before assembling battery.

(-) Negative Battery
] Cable Connection

l|
f

{-) Nogative Bartery Cable Connection

GROUNDING THE GENERATOR

A grounding Jug is supplied with the genearator for use
when required by local efectrical ordinances. Refer to
article 250 of the National Electrical Code to clarify
any needed grounding information. Your local electric
cempany or a cerlified electrician should be able to
help you with this information.

? Grounding Lug,

NOTE: Your engine is already grounded to the frame
by a grounding strap.
INSTALLING WHEEL KIT

The Craftarnan Wheel Kit was designad to greatly
improve the portabiiity of your generator.

; Drain gas and oil before
4 CAUTION assembling the portability
kit. Fallure to do so wlill cause damage to the

engine.

NOTE: Always follow state regulations for proper oll

disposal,

= Place generator on leval ground; drain all gas and
oil frorn the engine (see engine manual for correct
procedurs).

* Place a 1" thick x 1" squara plece of wood on the
ground in front of the engine, With the help of

11 - ENG

another person, tilt the genarator and rest the
reocll atarter on the wood. NOTE: This will support
the gasolfine engine during assembly and make
assembly easier.

Place a handls cap (7) onto each end of handla
prior to Installation.

The handle should be installed on the electrical
outiet end of the generator, Place one washar (12)
onlong cap screws (11). Align the handle brack-

. ets with the uppar holes pre-drilled in the genera-

tor frama. Place mentioned screws through frame
and handle brackets. Secure with lock nuta
(8) and tighten.

Locate the engine support. Place ane wheel
bracket (4} on top of support as shown in illustra-
tion. Align with the pre-drilled holes in support.
Place 2 cap screws (8) through holes in bracket
and support. Secure with 2 lock nuts (8) and
fighten.

insert one shoulder bolt (2) into wheel (1), insert
threaded end of bolt through wheel bracket,
sacum with lock nut (3) and tighten. NOTE: The
wheel will not rub frame if installed properly,
Repeat tha above steps for the opposite side.
Insert the threaded stud of rubber foot (10)
through the middle hole of the foot bracket (5).
Secure with lock nut (8) and tighten.

Locate the support under the electrical outlet end
of the generator. Position foot brackat (5), with
rubber foct installed, under the support and align
the holes in the foot bracket (5) with the slots in
1he supporl. Place one cap screw {9) through each
slot in the support and the holes in the foot
bracket. Secure with the lock nuts (8) and tighten.

Once completed, the wheel kit is ready for use.

D20498 Rev, 0 8/9/00



OPERATION

KNOW YOUR GENERATOR

Read this Owner's Manual and Safety Rules bofore operation of your Gener-atur. Compare this ilijustra-
tion with your generator to familiarize yoursalf with tha foeation of various controls and adjustments. Save the

manual for future references.

FUEL CAP

0

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

120 VOLT RECEPTACLES ~<—

240 VOLT ARECEPTACLE

OFF/RUN/START
SWITCH

FUEL TANK- Capacity of 7 US gallons.
CHOKE SWITCH- Lever used to start cold engine.
ENGINE QIL FILL- Place where engine oil is poured.

ENGINE OFF/RUN/START SWITCH- Used to start
and stap engine.

CIRCUIT BREAKER- Each receptadle has a circuit
breaker 1o protect the generator from overloading.

120 VOLY RECEPTACLES- Used to supply 2750 watts
of slectrical power par receptacie or a combination of
5500 watts on the 120 side for operations. Protected by
circuit breakers.

020488 Rav O A0

| | GHOKE swiTCH

| AIR CLEANER

ENGINE CIL FILL

240 VOLT TWISTLOCK RECEPTACLE- Used to
supply 5500 watls of electrical power for operations.
Protected by circuit breakers.

AIR CLEANER- Includas filter element and foam
pre-clsaner that limits the amount of dirt that enters
the engine.

RECEPTACLES

Your generator is equipped with duplex 120 volt
receptacles and a twistlock 240 volt raceptacle.

The unit is also equipped with circuit breakers 10
protect tha generator against electrical overioad. if the
circuit breaker trips, unplug electrical load from
receptacle, Let circuit breaker cool down and then
push circuit breaker button to resst.

12 — ENG



LOW OIL SHUTDOWN

Your Craftsmen generator engine is equipped with
Low Ol Shutdown, Low Oll Shutdown is a safety
device designed to protect your engine frorn damage
in the event the oil level in the crankeasa is low.

if while the engine is running, the il gets low, it will
automatically shut itself down and will not restart until
the oil is added. If the oil is low before start-up, the
generator will not start until oll s added.

NQTE: The Low Oil Shutdown mechanism is very sen-
sitive. You must fill the engine to the full mark on the
dipstick to inactivate this safety device.

GENERATOR CAPACITY

Exceading the rated capacity of your generator can
rasult in serious damage to your genarator and
connected slactrical devices. You should observe the
following to prevent overloading the unit:

« Starting and running wattage requirements should
always be ealculated when matching a generators
wattage capacity to the appliance or tool.

= There are two types of electrical applianeeé that
can be powerad by your generator:

A. [tems such as radios, light bulbs, television
sats, and microwaves have a “rosistive load”.
Starting wattage and running wattage are the
same,

B. Hems such as refrigerators, alr compressors,
washer, dryer, and hand tools that use an
electrical motor have an “inductive load".
Inductive iosd appliances and tools require
-approximately 2 to 4 timeas the listed wattage
for starting the equipment. This initial 1oad
only lasts for a few seconds on starl~upbut is
very important when figuring your total
wattage to be used.

NOTE: Some inductive appliances and tools will fist
on the motor namae plate, the starting and running
voltage and amperage requirements. Usa the follow-
ing formula to convert voltage and amperage to
wattage: (Volts X Amp = Watts)

»  Always start your largest slactric motor first, and
then plug in other itams, ona at a time.

NOTE: On 120-volt loads the maximum starting watt~
age shouid NOT excesd one half of the rated generator
wattage. Example; a 5000 rated wattage generator =
2500 maximum starting wattage.

The guide is pravided to assist you in determining the
appliances and tools that can be ran with the wattage
capacity of your generator.

13 — ENG

Application Guidc

To sslect the gehersinr for yeur neads, tefal the waitage
of tha iteme o be nin ot the sama time.

Wattsge ant

fApn
sRedRRRLRERERRNNE

Commuan Uses

Tools
P

7 i

The wekags rytings shoiwi sre srarppes. Walage requiremsnts may very
with diFarant hewtrde of applisnoss and ools.

—— e
OBTAINING ELECTRICITY FROM
GENERATOR

There are basically two ways to obtain electricity form

a generator:

« Use of extension cords diractly from the ganera-
tor to the appliance, lights, tools, etc.

* Use of a double-throw transfer switch ingtalled
directly to the main electrical supply outside of
the housa.

Extension Cord

When using an appliance or tool at a considerable
distance from the generator, a 3-wire extension cord
that has a 3-blade grounding plug and a 3-slot
receptacls that accepts the tool's plug MUST ba
used in order to reduce the risk of electrical shock. A
cord of adequate size must be used. A minimum of 12
gauge wire size with at least @ 20 amp draw can be
used. When amperage exceeds 20 amps a 10 gauge
wire size should be used. '

An extension cord that is hot
the touch is overloaded,
Repair or replace damaged extension cords
immediately.

DZ0408 Rav. 0 69100



Connecting Generator To Main Electrical
Supply

Potential hazards exist when a electrical generator is
connected to the main electrical supply coming into
the house. It is at that point that the generator could
fead back into the utility company's system causing
possible electracution of workers who are repairing
slectrical lines, To avoid back feeding of electricity into
utility systems, a double-throw transfor switch
should be installed betwean tha generator and utifity
power. This device should be installed by a licensed
slectriclan and in compliance with all local electrical
codos.

NOTE: When installing a Double-Throw Transfer
Switch, a minimum of 10 gauge wiring must be used.

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

* Rermove gaa cap.
=  Add unleaded gasoline, slowly, to fuel tank.

Use clean, fresh, regular uniaaded gasoline with a
minimum of BS octane. Do not mix oil with gasoline.

: Never fill fual tank com-
ACAUTION jirueiel=Nyulupyed

below the bottom of the filler neck to provide
space for fuel expansion. Wipe any fuel spillage
from engine and equipment before starting
engine.

= Do not overfill.

. Never fill fuel tank indoors.
TN LR Never fill fuel tank when
engina [s running or hot. Do not smoks whaen
filling fuel tank.

. Always check engine oil leve]
ACAUTION before every start, Running
engine low of oil or out of oll could result jn
serious damage to the engine.

Adding Engine Oil

Your generator has been shipped without oif in the
engine. Beginh by removing the ol dipstick and plug.
Start peuring the oil In slowly.

The engine will held approximately 28 ounces of oif. To
check the oil, clsan and replace the dipstick. Do not
screw the dip stick in when checking the oll level. Next,
remove tha dipstick to check the level. The oil dipstick
is clearly marked with lines that tell you when the
engine has snough oil. Do not Gl above this point.

NOTE: When adding oil to the engine crankcase, use a
high quality detergent oil classified “For Service
SF.SG,5H" rated SAE 30 weight. Lisa no special additives.
Select the oil's viscosity grade according to your expected
operating temperatures.

Qasoline

Your generator engine is 4 cycle. Use unleaded fuel
only. Never mix oil with gasofine.

020408 Rov. 0 6/0/00

To Start Your Generator

. Naver run engine indoors or
A CAUTION in enclosed, poor vertilated

preas, Engine exhaust contains carbon monox-
ide, an odorless and deadly gas.

IMPORTANT: Mako sure the battery is properly
serviced, fully charged, and assemblad before starting.

s Open the fuel shut-off valve, Turn counter clock-
wise until the vaive stops.

B

s Move the choke control located on the engine to
*FULL CHOKE" position.

14 — ENG



NOTE: No choke is required on warm engines. Make
sure choke Is in the *NO CHOKE * position on warm
gnginﬂ starts,

y 'You MUST unplug any load
“‘AUT{ON frori the generstor before
starting to prevent permanent demage to any
appliances.

For electric start;

*  Place OFF/RUN/START switch in the START
position.

NOTE: When the engine starts the switch will

remain in the RUN position.

N

= Place OFF/RUN/START switch in the RUN posl-

For recoll start:

tion.

11

= Grasp handle on rops starier and pull slowly until
rosistance is felt. Let the rope rewind slowly. Puil
rope with a rapid full erm stroke. Let rope rewind
slowly. Repeat if necessary.

NOTE: IF ENGINE OIL LEVEL IS TOO LOW, EN-

GINE WILL NOT START. CHECK OIL LEVEL AND

ADD IF NECESSARY,

= When engine warms up, gradually push choke
cohtrol in to the NO CHOKE pasition.

IMPORTANT: Aliow generator to run at no load
for 5 minutes upon each initial start-up to allow
engine and generator to stabjlize.

15 — ENG

STOPPING ENGINE
« Disconnact all alectrical joads.
* Turn OFF/RUN/START switch to "OFF* position.

m“:_:.

e Close fust shut-off valve,

)

N/

®

IMPORTANT: Naver store engine with fuel in 1ank,
indoors, or in snclosed, poorly ventilated areas or
where fuel fumes may reach an open flame.

CONNECTING ELECTRICAL LOADS

* Let engine run and warrn up for five minutes after
starting with no elactrical ioad.

Cennect ioads in the following manner to prevant

damage to equipment:

*  Connect inductive load equipment first, inductive
loads consist of refrigerators, freezers, water
pumps, air conditicners, or smali hand tcols.
Connect the itarns that raquire the most wattage
first.

* Connect the lights next.

» Voltage sensitive equiprent shoukd be the last
equipment connected to the generator. Plug
veltage sensitive appliances such at TV's, VCR's,
microwaves, ovens, computars, and cordless
telephones into a UL fisted voltage aurge protec-
tor, then connact the UL listed voltage surge
protacter to the generator. '

IMPORTANT; You should always add up the rated
watts of all lights, tocls and appliances you are
powering at one time. This total should not
exceed the rated capacity of you generator or
cireuit breaker rating of the receptacle supplying
power.

o20dd Aev, O W00



MAINTENANCE

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES TABLE
Bofore each Every 25 Every 50 Every 100
use Hours of Every Howrs of Every Hours of Every
Season Season Season
MAINTENANCE TASK
Check oil Jovel X Sea Note 2
Changea oll See Note 1
Cilean Alr Filter Assambly X
Check Spark Piug X X
Prepare Unit for Storage Prepare unit for storage if it Is to remain idle for more than 30 days.

Nota 1: Change oil after first two (2) oparating hours and every 50 operating hours thereafter, more often if operated

In extreme dusty or dirty conditions.

Note 2: Check oil after 5 hours of operation (See the Oil paragraph on page 15 of this section)

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty of the generator does not cover items
that have been subjscted 10 operator abuse or negli-
gence. To receive full value from the warranty, opera-
tor must maintain the gensgrator as instructed in this
manual.

Some adjustments will need to be made pariodically to
maintain your generator.

GENERATOR MAINTENANCE

Your generator should ba kept clean and dry at all
times. The generator should not be stored or oper-
ated in environrments that include axcessive moisture,
dust or any cormesive vapors. If these substances are
on the generator, clean with a cloth or soft brigtle
brush, Do not use a garden hose or anything with
water pressure 1o clean the genarator. Water may
enter the cooling air slots and could possibly damage
the rotar, stator and the internal windings of the
generator head.

All adjustments in the Malntenance section of this
manual should be made at laast once each season.

ENGINE MAINTENANCE

NOTICE: Maintehance, replacement or repair of the
emission control devices and systems may be
performed by any nonroad engine repair astablishmant
or individual. However, to abtain no charge repairs
under the terms and provislons of the engine
manufacturers warranty ctatermnent, any sorvice or
emission control part repair or replacement must be
performed by a factory authorized dealer,

D20498 Row. O 8/9/00

oil

= Ol level should be checked prior to sach use and
at least every 5 hours of operation. To check ail
sao Adding Engine Oil paragraph in the Operation
section on page 14.

Changing Engine Qil

For a new engine, change oil after the first 2 gperating
hours. Thereafter, change oil after every 50 hours of
operation.

Change the oil while the engine is still warm. The oll
will flow freely and carry away more impuritiss. Make
sure the angine is level when filling, checking or
changing oil.

Change the oil as follows:

» Tokeep dirt, grass clippings. ete. out of the
engine, clean the area around the drain plug and
dipstickbefore removing it.

_* Remove the oil drain piug and dipstick. Tilt the

engine slightly towards the oil drain to obtain
batter drainage. Be sure to allow ample time for
complste drainage.

_—

16 — ENG



¢ Reinstall the drain plug. Make sure it is tightened
securely.

*  Filt the crankcase with new ol of the proper type
(See Adding Engine Qil in tha Operation Saction),
to the Full mark on the dipstick. Always check the
level with the dipstick befora adding more ¢il.

« Rainstall the oil fill cap or plug and tighten
seclirely.
Service Air Cleaner

NOTE: o not use petroleun solvents, e.g.. kerosens,
which will cause the cartridge to deteriorate. Do not
use pressurized air to clean cartridge. Pressurized air
can damage the cartridge,

To service air cleaner follow these steps:

=  Unscraw wing nut. Remove cover and air cleaner
cariridge.

* Remove cartridge from cover.

To service cartridge, claan by tapping gently on a flat

service. Do not oil cartridge, Replace if dirty or dam~

aged.

» Replace air cleaner cartridge. Place cover over
cartridge and tightan nut finger tight and then turn
it one more complete tum.

PAPER FILTER
COVER

WING NuUT

17 — ENG

Glean Guard/Muifier

Do not clean with a forceful spray of water bacause
water could contaminate fuel systern, With a brush or
cloth clean finger guard after every use to prevent
engine damage caused by overheating. Before running
engine, clean muffier area to remove alt combustible
debris.

Clean and Replace Spark Plug

Check spark plug yearly or every 100 operating hours.
» Clean area around spark plug.

« FRemove and inspect spark plug.

» Replace spark plug If electrodes ars pitted, burned
or porcelain is cracked. For replacement use
Champion RJ171LM resistor spark plug.

»  Check eleciroda gap with wire fesler gauge and
set gap .030 if necessary,

* install spark, tighten securely.

30" (0. 76N
WINE GAUGE

D20458 Ry, 0 @B0Y



SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS

Carburetor

The carburetor of your generator Is pre-set at the fac-
tory, The carburetor should not be tampered with. If your
genarator is used at an altitude in excess of 4000 feat
performance may ba affected. I se consult with your
nearest Craftsman Servics Genter ragarding high altitude
set changes.

Governor

Your engine governer maintains the conatant operating
spead of your generator. DO NOT tamper with the en-
gina governor which is factory set for proper engine
speed,

If you are going to store your generator for more than
30 days, use the following information as a guide to
prepare the generator for storage.

- Never store generator with

A CAUTION fuel in the tank indoors or
in enclosed, poorly ventilated areas, where

fumes can reach an open flame, spark or pilot

light as on a furnace, water heater, clothes
dryer or other gas appliances.

Engine Preparation
*  Add fuel stabilizer to fuel tank to minimjze the
formation of fuel gum deposits during storage.

* Rup engine at least 10 minutes after adding
stabilizer to allow k to enter the fuel system.

= Disconnect the spark plug wire and remove the
spark plug.

* Add one teaspoon of oil threugh the spark plug
hole.

D2n4s0 Rev. 1 8/%/00

Over-spasding your enginé above factory high speed set-
ting can ba dangerous and could possibly cause per-
sonal Injury or property damage. If you bslieve the en-
gine is unning too fast or slow, take your generator to a
Authorized Craftsman Service Center for ropair and ad-
justment.

ACAUTION Low angine speeds impase a
heavy foad on the engine and
when sufficient power is not available the engine
lifa could be shortenad,

STORAGE

= Place rag over spark plug hole and pull the racoil a
few timas to lubricate the combustion chamber.
Replace the spark plug, but do not connect the
sperk plug wire.

NOTE: If a fuel stabiiizer is not used, all gaseline must

be drained from the tank and carburetar to prevent gum

deposits from forming on these parts and causing pos-
sible malfunction of the gngine.

Generator

« Clean the generator as outlined in the Generator
Maintenance paragraph on page 18.

« Check that cooling alr slots and cpenings on
genorator are opan and unobsiructad.

Battery

«  Store battery as described by the battery manu-
facturer.

NOTE: After storing battery for a long period of time it
may lose it's charge. If the battery loses it's charge,
manually start the engine with the battery connected,
The engine will recharge the battery as it runs.

18 — ENG



REETOIRFRTIN

a0y LG

PROBLEM

CORRECTION

CAUSE
Engine will not start 1. Lowon fuel oroll. 1. Add fuel or oil.
2. Ignition switch in "Off* position. 2. Turn to "ON" position
3, Faulty spark plug. 3. Replace spark plug.
4. Choke in wrong position. 4. Adjust choke accordingly.
5. Fuel shut-off valve in closed 5. Opasn fuel shut-off valve.
position,
6. Unit loaded during start-up. 6. Remove load from unit.
7. Spark plug wire locse. 7. Attach wire to spark phiy.
No elactrical output 1. Faulty receptacie. 1. Have Authorized Sears Service
Center replace.
2. Circuit breaker kicked out, 2. Depress and reset,
3. Defective capacitor, 3. Have Authorized Sears Safvice
Center replace capagitor.
4. Faulty power cord, 4. Rapair or replace cord.
5. GFCI receptacis circult breaker 5. Depress and reset.
kicked out.
tripping 2. Faulty cords or equipment. 2. Check for damaged, bare, or
frayed wires on equipmant.
Replace.
Generator overheating the 1. Generator overloaded. 1. Reduce load.
circuit breaker depressed 2. Insufficient ventilation. 2. Move to adequate supply of
frosh air.

19 — ENG

D2Dd%8 Rev. 0 8AV00



| GENERATOR PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 43500 GENERATOR 918229150

h]
TORGQUE 80-7p IN-LBE

D2oa98 Aev. b o700

17
TORQUE §6-120 N-LB3

)
TORCOUE 120-144 IN-LAS

KEY

NQ. RESCRIPTION

1 FUEL TANK SCREWS

2 FUEL TANK

3 FUEL CAP

4 FUEL HOSE

5 FUEL LINE CLAMP

6 DRAINGOCK GROMMET
7 FUEL SHUT-OFF VALVE
8 ENDCOVER

] SCREW #10-24 x 9/186
10 ISOLATOR

7 WASHER 1-1/2 0D

12 LOCK NUT 3/8-16

13 GROUND LUG

14 SCREW 5/16-18 x 3/4

15 SCREW 3/8-18x 1

16 LOCK NUT 5/18-18

17 SCREW, HEX HEAD 5/18-18
18 LOCK WASHER

19 GROUND STHAP

21 ENGINE {model HM100-159462R)
22 FRAME ASSEMBLY

23 HEAT SHIELD

24 SCREW 5/16-18 X .5

25 PANEL ASSEMBLY

26 SPACER ENGINE

27 WASHER 87500 37510 OBITHK
28 LABEL, OPERATION

29 LABEL, WARNING

30 LABEL, PANEL

* SEE ENGINE PAGES

20 — ENG

10 TORQLIE 98120 IN-LBS

12 TORQUE 120-144 IN-LBS

81886680
G8-0795
G5-0443
GS-0225
GS-0227
58-0446
GS-0437
G3-0077
SSF-563-1
GS-0032
SSN-1014-ZN
SSF-8111-ZN
GS-0117
8s-12-cD
S5F-3140-2N
5SF-8150
SSF-999-1
SSN-1819-ZN
as-0118

D20s504
GS-D432-1
SSF-549
Dzp526
GS-0746
58N-832
LA-3029-1
LA-2911
Dzosoz

-8 TORQUE 45-63 IN-LBS



GENERATOR PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 5300 QENERATOR 019.320150

REFEAENCE ONLY

DESCRIPTION

CAP SCREW 5/16 - 24X1
ROTOR ASSEMBLY
STATOR THRU BOLT
STATOR ASSEMBLY
WASHER 11/180D x 11/32
NUT 5/18-24

ROTOR THRU BOLT
BEARING SUPPORT
HEX NUT 1/4-20
CAPACITOR
CAPACITCR BRACKET
SCREW 10 - 24 x 9/16
O-RING

DRIVE END ADAPTER
LOCK WASHER /8

21 — ENG

39 TORGUE 60-70 Ini-LBS

43 INGERT INTO O-RING
GROOVE, PART OF 03

SSF-618-ZN
5-0883
GS-0110
(G5-0804
$5-6508-CD
S8F-576
GS-0091-1
GS-088617
S5F-575
as-gera

GS-0511
§8-1503-CD

D20468 Row. 0 8/8/00



| GENERATOR PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 5500 GENERATOR 919.329150

47 TORQUE 2-10 IN-LBS
46 TORQUE 2-10 IN-LBS 49 TORQUE 2-10 IN-LBS
SEE KEY 25, PAGE 20

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
SCREW #6 - 32 x .5 TORX SSF-583
NUT, 10-9X S0 PLASTITE ~ SSF-3156

NLUIT, HEX JAM 7716 SSF-595
SPEED NUT #6 - 32 S5F-584
WASHER 35/8 58-1525-CD
SWITCH ON/OFF G&-0048
COVER, PANEL GS-0598
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE GS-0019
4 PRONG TWISTLOCK GS-0455
CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A D205713

KEY

NQ, D

57 SCREW, 1/4-20x.75 91895680

58 LOCK WASHER S5N-1619-ZN

59 GROUND STRAP GS-0118

&0 NUT, 1/4-20 SSF-575

61 SOLENOID G5-0545

62  CABLEASSY
(SOLENOID-STARTER)  D20540

D30498 Aow o G/AT 22 — ENG



GENERATOR PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 8500 GENERATON ¢19.929160

Key
No,
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

i
)

-
N

) Wheel (2 used}

Shoulder Bolt (2 used)
Lock Nut 3/8"-16 (2 used)
Whee! Bracket (2 used)
Foot Bracket

Handle

Handle Cap (2 used)

Lack Nut 5/16"-18 (9 used)
Cap Screw 5/16™-18 x 3/4”
(6 used)

Isolator Foot

Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1.75"
(2 used)

Washer (2 used)

23 - ENG

AC-0014
CAL-60
SSF-8111-2ZN
GS-0581
GS-0562
G3-0564
GS-0565
SSF-8150

S5-12-CD
GS-0587

SSF-999-1
35-8508-CD

020498 Waw 0 LWI0



" GENERATOR PARTS

CHAFYSMAN 500 GENERATOR 919.320150 Wire Aszetbly

CONTROL PANEL
REAR VIEW

ATV LINE
e . ———— —— — —
W

o, BTATON LEADS (2.4

£
—

ENaINE
aen | msrgraragm. |
T HLLOW by It B Py -
KEY
NO. DESCRIPTION LOLOR
1 WIRE #12 AWG GREEN
2 WIRE #12 AWG RED
3 WIRE #1868 AWG GREEN
4 WIRE #12 AWG BLACK
5 WIRE #12 AWG BLACK
6 ‘WIRE 112 AWG RED
7 WIRE 112 AWG GREEN
a WIRE #12 AWG GREEN
9 WIRE #12 AWG ORANGE

C2040a Rov, 0 /B 24 — ENG



ENGINE PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 5500 GENERATOR $10,320150 STARTER 83580748
< @ =7,
QUS> ), BEE
bl NQ PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTY
------ [ 1 590588A  Spring Pin (Incl. 4) 1
2 590600 Washer 1
a 590679 Retainer 1
4 590601 Washer 1
5 590678 Brake Spring ]
6 §30680 Starter Dog 2
[4 590412 Dog Spring 2
8 590681 Pulley & Rewind
Spring Assembly 1
11 590747 Starter Housing
Assembly 1
12 530535 Starter Rope
{Length 96" x 9/64" dig} 1
13 590701 Starter Handle 1
STARTER 8590704 {Optiona))
REE ‘
NO PART NQ, DESCRIPTION QY
1 S90599A  Spring Pin(inel. 4) 1
2 590800 Washer 1
3 590696 Retaingr 1
4 590801 Washer 2
5 580897 Brake Spring 1
6 590698 Starter Dog 2
7 590899 Dog Spring 2
8 590700 Pulley &
Rewind Spring Ass'y. 1
7 590705 Starter Housing Ass'y. 1
12 590535 Starter Hope
(98" X 9/64" dia.) 1
13 580701 Starier Handle 1

26 — ENG

D20488 Rov, 0 8000



ENGINE PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 3500 GENERATOR 910,328160 TECUMBEH 4-CYCLE ENGINE MODEL #HM100-156482R

361
\

D20ava Fev, O &/8/00 28 — ENG



ENGINE PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 5500 GENEAATOR 910,320180 QARBURETOR MODEL #HM100-155482R
BEE

HO., PART NO. REJSCRIPTION ary NO. RART ND. RESCRIPTION ary
1 a5pseA  Cylinder (incl, 2, 204 72) 1 130  B50694A Screw, 5/16-18x 2" 3
2 27652 Dowel Pin ] 130A 651031 Screw, 1I4r20 x 918 1
14 28277 Washer 1 135 33638 SSNR Plug (HJ1 7LM) L
18  30899C Governor Rod (inol, 15A & 158} 1 139 33389 1
154 30700 Governor Yoka 1 140  65083¢ Sarew 10-24 x 112' 2
158 650434 Somw, 6-40 x 516" 1 149 27082 Valve Spdng Cap 1
16 37438  Governor Lever (incl. 212A) 1 149A 35882  Valve Spring Cap 1
17 29918 Govarnor Lever Clamp 1 150 27881 Vaive Spring 2
18 651028 Screw, Torx T-15, 8-32 x 3/8* 1 181 32581  Valva Spring Keeper 2
20 35319  Ofl Seal 1 160  27898A  Breathor Gazket 2pP
25 38480 Blower Housing BafMa 1 170 28423 Breather Body 1
25A 36244 Air Baffle 1 171 28424 Breather Element 1
26 650561  Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8" 2 172 28425 Valve Cover 1
28 3322  Lock Nui, B-32 1 173 35350  Breather Tube 1
30 37302 Crankshaft 1 174 650128  Screw, 10-2d x 1/2" 2
as 29826 Screw, 10-32 x 3/4"° 1 178 20762 Nut& Lock Washer, 1/24-28 1
36 2018 Lock Washer 1 182 30088A Screw, 1/4-20x 1" 2
37 29218  Lock Nut, 10-32 1 184 23263  Catburetor To Intake Pips Gasket 1P
<] ] 20642 Retalning Ring 1 185 33877 Intake Plpe ki
40 35776A  Piston, Pin & Ring Set (Std.) 1 207 37448 Throttie Link 1
40 3577TA.  Piston, Pin & Ring 8ot (010" OS; 1 212A 38288 Bushing %
90 35778A  Piston. Pin & Rlnlg Set (. 020" 1 223 650378 Screw, ‘Tor: T-30, 5/16-18 x 1-1/8" 2
4 a5773A  Piston & Fin Ass'y, (Std.) (Ing/. 1 1224 27915a  iiake Pips Gasket 1P
41 I5774A  Piston & Pln Ass'y. 'ID ggi (Inol 43 1 238 28820 Scraw, 10-32 x 172* 2
41 35775A  Piston & Pin Aas’ y. (020" ncl. 43) 1 230 27272A  Air Claaner Qasket 1P
42 36779  Ring Set (Std) 1 240 33266  Alr Cleaner Bracist 1
42 35780  Ring Set (010" 1 242 33267  Air Claaner Bracket 1
42 asrai Aing Set {.020* 1 248 33268 Air Cleaner Fliter 1
43 38772 Piston Pin thlnlng Rin 2 250 332604  Alr Cleaner Cover 1
4 308 Gonecting Rod Asc' ol 47849 1 287 37444 Wing Nut, 1/4-20 1
47 - 851093 Conmwtlng fod B 2 260 38243A  PBlower Housl 1
48 34034 Valve LI 2 261 650788 Scraw, 5/16-18 x 3/4* 2
49 36696 [« ] Dlglp;r 1 262 29747B  Screw, Tome T-40, 5/16-24 x 21/32" 2
50 as3rs Camshaft (MCR) 1 264A 850802 Screw, 1/4-20x 28" 1
60 33273A  Blower Housing Extenslon 1 285 332720 Cylinder Head Cover 1
85 650128 Screw, 10-24 x 1/2" 1 275 341358 Muffier 1
69 37342  Cylinder Caver Gaskat 1P 276 31588  Locking Plate 1
70 35376 Cylinder Cover (Incl. 71, 75 & 8Q) 1 277 650729 Screw, 5/18-18x 3-3/16" 2
71 35377  Crankshal Bushing 1 285 350858  Startar Cup 1
72 27642  Qil Drain Plug 2 287 29752  Nut & Lock Washer, 1/4-28 q
75 3asa19 Qll Seal 1 200 30982 Fuel Line 1
80 31845 Govarnor Shaft 1 292 26460 Fuel Line Clamp 2
81 30590A Washer 1 298 342798  Fuoel Filter {incl. 292) 1
82 38378 Governor Gear Asa'y. (inol. 51} 1 IN 35941 Ol Fill Plug 1
83 20588A  Governor Speol 1 314 650873 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4" 2
84 20193 Retaining Ring 1 315 811113 Altemator Coll

86 650833 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/16" 7 {3 Amp DC){Incl, 321 - 323) 1
87 650832  Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-11/16* 1 221 611161 Diode 1
ag 32589 Ftywheel Key 1 322 810921 Connector Body 1
a0 611083  Flywheel 1 323 610922 Termina F4
92 850880 Lock Washer 1 324 39177 Terminal 1
93 650881 Flywhael Nut 1 325 29443 Wire Clip 1
94 851016  Lock Nut, 10-32 1 A26A 27275 Wire Clip . 1
95  30886A Exisnsion Spring 1 342 30038  Screw, Torx T-30, 1/4-20 x 1/2* 1
98 30845A R.PM. Adju Boilt 1 a1 650090 Screw, T30, 1/4-20 % 1/2° ! 4
100 35135A  Solld State Ignition 1 370 62651 Identvﬁcntlon Decal 1
101 610118  Spark Plug war 1 370G 38274 Inatrustion Becal 1
102 851024 Solld State Mounting Stud 2 370K 236606 Starter Decal 1
103 651007 Sorew, Torx T-15, 10-24 x 15/18" 2 370L 38990  Low OMl Dacal 1
110 35580 Ground Wirs 1 380 B840260A Carburator (incl. 184 & 2128) 1
111 611220 Low Ofl Shut-Down Switch (Incl. 112) 1 390 590746 Rewind Starter 1
1A 811223  Low Ol indicator Light 1 395 Electric Starter Motor (12 Volt} 1
112 35667A  Gaskat, Oil Sensor 1P NOTE: Thls erg;in- could have been buift with 530704 starter.
113 690580 Soraw, Torx T-25, 10-24 x 5/8° 4 400 Gaskel Set

19 35451 Cylinder Hoad Gasket 1P (lnd Hems Marked PK In Notes) 1
120 3844¢  Cylinder Heaq 4 p-n tb 27272A .mosA m, 27915A
125 2Z7B78A Exhaust Valve 51) 1 Ii

125 278B0A Exhnust Valve 1!32' OS] ncl 151) 1 36317 'l). SGBH'IA }, 38481 (1), 37342 {1)
126 34085  Intake Valve (Std,) (incl. 151) 1 418 344T9A Spuk Arraator Kit {Incf. 417){Optional) 1
127 850881 Washer 9

128 5650680 Bellaviile Washer 9

27 — ENG D204 Rewt 0 /3400



| CARBURETOR PARTS I

CRAFTSMAN 5800 GENERATOR 919.528110 CARBURETOR MODEL 9§640260A

+ 37
28
“/
40~

BEE _BEF
NO. PAQYI NO, DESCHIPTION oY NQ. PARTNQ., DESCRETION ary
1 632788  Throtltle Shaft & Lever Assembly 1 20A 640053 Idio Restrictor Sorew Cap 1
1A 368288 Throttle Link Bushing 1 25 831867  Float Bowl 1
2 631970  Throttls Return Spring 1 27 631024  Float Shaft 1P
4 631184 Dust Seal Washer 1P 28 632019  Float 1
5 631183  Dust Seal (Throttie) 1P 29 831028 Float Bowl O 1p
& 820108  Throttle Shutter 1 30 831021  Inlet Needle, Seat & Clip finel. 31) 1P
7 850508  Shumar Screw, 4-40 X 1/4" 2P 31 631022 Spring Chp 1
10 832740  Choke Sheft & Lever Assembly 1 36 840113 Main Nozzle Tube 1
11 632043  Choke Return Sprinq 1 7 632547  Main Nozzle Tube “O” Ring 2P
12 631184  Dust Seal 1P Q9 640137  High Speed Bowl Nut 1
13 831183 DuatSeat(Ohom) 1P 44 2T110A  Bowl Nut Wagher 1
14 8317583  Choke Shytter 1 47 630748  Walch Piug, idle Well 1p
16 830735 Choke Podﬂnnlng Spring 1 48 831027  Welich Plug, Atmospheric Vent 1P
18 823164 Fuel 1 60 £32760  Repair kit
17 851028  Throtte Crack Scrow/ {incl. kems Marked P in Notes) 1

Idie Speed Screw 1
18 830786 Tanalon Spring 1
20 640027  Idie Reatrictor Scraw 1

DI0498 Aov. 0 67/00 28 — ENG



ENGINE PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 5500 GENERATOR 519.320110

ELECTRIC STARTER #306680

;omﬂghum‘;-‘ﬁﬁ

PART NO, DEECRIPTION

632798  Throitle Shaft & Laver Assembly
38288  Theottie Link Buehing

33451 Dust Gover

33842  Refainar Ring

33430 Spring Retainer
33864  Anthdrift Spring
37050 Gear & Nut {incl, 2)
33450 Lock Nut

35604  Drive End Cap Ass'y.
35805 Armature

36689 Housing Ass'y,

12
14
15
16

7
18
20

-l.—‘-l”-l—l_l..ldql-—lE

BEE
NO., PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

Brush & Spring Kit
Thrust

Washer
Bolt, 10-32 X 4-11/8a*
End Cap & Brush Card Ass'y,
el 12,14,17,18)
Waaher

Nut
Screw, Torx T-30, 1/4-20 x 15/32"

[ PR H

20408 Aev 0 GO0



CALIFORNIA & US EPA EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT

The U. S, Enmmmmwrepm.hcmnammrcmnmrmmpmco
are pleased to explain Ihe Feders| and Califomnia Emission Control Sysiems mmmmﬂwﬂlﬂnlﬂdm
equipment engina. in California, new 1095 and latar uiiity and lawn and garden engines must be designed, bubt and
equipped to meet the State’s stringent snt-amcg standards. In cther states, new 1997 and Jater modal yaar engines must be
designed, built and squipped, st the time of sala, to meat the U.S. EPA regulatons for small non-road sngines. Tecumeeh
Products Co, wlllwmanmconﬂshncmhlsyﬁlunonynmullﬂnrhmmdgrdanmhrn-ntwgmhrhepmuduﬂim-
listed below. provided there hat besn no abuse, heglect, unapproved modilication, or improper maintenance of your utilily or lawn
and garden equipmenl engine.

Your emission control sysiem may include such as tha carburelyr, ignition system and exhaust sysiem. Also included may
be the compression releass syslam and smisslon-related nssemblies.

Where a wamantable condition exiews, Tecumseh Pmdueu Co. will repair your utilty or lawn and garden aguipmant engine at no
cast to you for diagnosis, pars and labor.

MANUFACTURER'S EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM WARRANTY COVERAGE

Emission control systems on 1965 and Isler model yesr Californla ufiity and lawn and garden equipment engines are wananted
for two years as hareinafler noted, In other stabes, 1967 and laler model year engines are also wamanied for two years. I duting
such warranty period, any emissian-Telaled part on your engine s defective in matesials or worlkenanship, the part will be repaired
or raplaced by Tecumssh Preducts Co.

OWNER'’S WARRANTY RESPONSIBILITIES

Ag the uliilty or lawn and garden squipment engine owner, you are responsible kor the perfantance of the required maintenanco
fisted in your Owner's Manual, but Tecumesh Products Co. will notl derty werranty selely due to the lack of recaipts or Sor your
faifure to provide writen evidence of the performance of all scheduled maintenance.

As the ulility or iewn and garden aguipment engine owner, you should, however, be aware thal Tecumseh Producis Co. may

deny you warranty coverage if your ulifity or lawn and gerden squipmeant or a part thereof has falled due fo abuse, neglact,
knproper malinenance or napprovat) modifications.

You are responsibis for presenting your ity of kwn and gerdan equipment engine to a Tecumsah Authorized Service Outiet
{any Tecumeeh Registerad Servica Dealer, Tecumeeh Authonzed Sesvica Disbibutor of Tecurnssh Central Warehouss Distribu-
;w)nssunnasapmbhmulus Tha warranty repalrs should ba compleled in & reasonable amount of time, nol (o sxceed 30
ays.

Warranly servics can ba arrenged by conlacting sither a Tecumash Authatized Service Ouliet or by contacting Tecumsen
Products Co., o/o Service Managar, Engine and Teansmisalon Group Sevvice Division, 800 Noith Streat, Gralton, WI 53024-1499,
Telophone 1- 263677-2700 or see your iocal isiephone yellow pages under "Engines, Gasaline” for the name, address ahd
meand:TmMAtﬂhoﬂdSewhOuMmm

IMPORTANT NOTE

This warranty siatemant expiaing your righis and obligations under tha Emissicn Control Systsm Wamanly (ECS Warranty™)
which la provided o you by Tecumseh Producis Co. pursyant to CalWornia law. Teaimseh Products Co. ajao provides to original
purchasars of new Tecimash Produicts Co. angines, ThoTouunuhPmduﬂCo.thl-dWmanﬂuhrNawTeum-hEmn
and Electronic Jgnition Madhies {Tecumssh Products Co, Wamanty”) which Is enclosed with sil new Tecumaeh Products Co.
ongines on a saperals sheel The ECS sppias only lo the amission conirol systom of your naw , To the extent
Mlhnnbuwunﬂdlnhmbchmth S Warranly and the Tecumash Products Co_ Warranly, tha SWamlvsHal
applyuupt nydmmlhmmeTmmuhPmdmCo.Wummpmﬂde fongef waranly pesiod. Both

the ECS Wamanty and the Tecumaeh Products Co. Wasranly describe imponant rights end obligsiions with respact {o your new
Weasranty sarvics can ohly be pevformed by 8 -mmuhpmcmmmmsmma Tecumesh Products Ca.
at s factory in Graflon, WA. At the timwe of requesting wanranty satvice, mmumdmmuﬂmm

originel purchaser, MWMWWMMWﬂ-mumhmbmm
the piace where ths inapection snd/ar warranty work
Mhmwnmmmmmwwmnwnm inspaction snd/or umranty work,

¥ you have quastions regerding warranly rights and responsiblities, should conlact Tecuniseh Products Co, al
1-?14-282-27.& your v you

D20406 Rev. O 500 30 — ENG



EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM WARRANTY

Enmloncm w.mg for 1985 and later model Californly and lawn and gerdon squip-
munt engines (for shates, 1 yoar engines); yesr uly

A APPI.IGABI This warraniy shall -pplymm“wmmcm gdmomm
shal
(brdulh::ldw‘lmgiﬂ-r ser = w-mn;r%“ begin on the dste

8. GENERAL EMISSIDNS mmum Tocumash Products to tha original, end-use purchaser of
:Mnumdqudpn?oﬂmdunﬁtﬁmﬂmmmmdhmwmmmw

| Al R Baord t
?,';:."“"” A Mm‘;?,ﬂ*""“m"ﬂ""‘m“m”“ ssoUrcas pursuan

2. Free fyom defecis in materials and workmanship which, st HMWWECSWPM wil calloe & warrgnted
lppﬁnahonmwh mhﬂmuHMhamﬁnlmm to the part as described in the enging manufactuer's
¥ Gl

C. The ECS Wamanty only pertains to sinlssions-reluted pans on your engine, as follows;

1. Any wimanied, anilﬂm-rahtndg which are nol scheduied for malnicmneaiqmownn(s
Manuol shall ba warranted for the ECS Waranty Pariod, lfurg.'“‘g::ﬂ!duﬂ £CS Warranly Porsiod, k shall ba
repaivad or nghadhy'l‘oﬂmhl’mﬂumco.mdl aud:

under the ECS Warranty shall be warranied for any dardu-uECSWuumy

2, . amiasions-related pan thmfu B the Owner's Manual
WMMT“MWMECBMWPM .m:mi-mcﬁo:r:;padnlil:dm '::"‘E&gkumm
A ummummmahzcsmmm%

S Ll b warresiad o e Mmmmhnmm““ e o ot ot s part T peor i
Mmgmmhm?m ba repaired or mvmmmmmpsm
such or waran

roplacament g-reiated

B I ] o
4 Ramam uﬂ-g:nu;mwpnm*uscswmm bé patfonmisd st no charge

5. The owner shail nct be charged for s labor which lead to the detarminsiinthet « part covered
T o e g e Bt ot K iriad Somes Outet

6. Tecumsah Products Co. shall be Kable for damages to other ordginal coimponents raved modifications praxi-
malsly caused by a failure under warranty of an-uimmﬂah%“ .Evmwmmsm&wy

1. Throughout the ECS Wamanly Perlod, Tecumsah Products Co. shall maintaln a su of wamaniad emjasion-related
sufficient fo maat tha sxpected damand for such emission-reiated parts. poly pans

8, Any Tecumseh Products Co, avthorizad wwed bmmnammnmyhuwlnmeum
ﬂmyECsW-mummmwmpalrm withend Such usa shall not reduce
meeh Products Co, ECS Warranty oblipal linns

9. Unrmcﬂ s b-uudlomodilyormpalnT-wnnhPmdudlCo an| Such use
|htaEGSWmmymd p. ﬂdcm for disafiowing an ECS Wananly clsim, mProdudiGo
shall not ba Rable mmmhiumdumwmnudpam&anmehmdmco angmmodbymnunof
stich an unappicved add-on or modified part.

EMISSION-RELATED PARTS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. mmwmmmummmm 'y m%.:#_mﬂ

b) cum:gnnkeu {if w0 aquipped)
5. crmllﬂumnlumbly-nd mponanis
2. Air Claanar Assembly 4} Bresther connaciion tuba ks Ca

o) Air fMer slament

31 —~ ENG D24gS Rev. O S/V00



For in-home major brand repair service:
Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

1-800-4-MY-HOME™  (1-800-489-4663)
Para pedir servicio de reparacién a domicillo — 1-800-676-5811

in Canada for all your service and parts needs call __ 4.g00.665-4455
Au Canada pour tout le service ou les piéces

For the repair or replacement parts you need:
Call 6 am - 11 pm CST, 7 days a week

Parts Direct™
1-800-366-PART (1-s00-368-7278)

Para ordenar plezas con entrega a domicillo — 1-800-1659-7084

For the location of a Sears Parts and Repair Center in your area:
~ Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

1-800-488-1222

For information on purchasing a Sears Maintena:ii:e Agreement
or to inquire about an existing Agreement:
Call 9 am — 5 pm, Monday — Saturday

1-800-827-6655

HomeCentral®




